

Case No. 2020-05

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT**

AL-ADAB AL-MUFRAD CARE SERVICES,
PETITIONER,

v.

CHRISTOPHER HARTWELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, CITY OF EVANSBURGH,
RESPONDENT

ON REHEARING EN BANC OF AN APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF
EAST VIRGINIA GRANTING A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND A PERMANENT
INJUNCTION

=====
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT CHRISTOPHER HARTWELL

Team 3

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented 2

Table of Authorities 4

Jurisdictional Statement 6

Statement of Facts 7

Statement of the Case 12

Summary of the Argument 13

Argument 15

I. **THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE EQUAL OPPORTUNITY CHILD PLACEMENT ACT (“EOCPA”) DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION** 15

 a. This Court Must Apply Rational Basis Scrutiny to Evaluate the Constitutionality of the EOCPA Because It Is a Neutral Generally Applicable Law, Serves Legitimate State Interests, & Is Rationally Related to Achieving Such Interests 15

 b. Commissioner Hartwell’s Referral Freeze and Decision to Not Renew a Contract With AACS Is Permissible Because the Free Exercise Clause Does Not Impose an Affirmative Requirement for HHS to Fund Religious Activities 20

 c. This Court Must Apply Rational Basis Scrutiny Because AACS Has Failed to Set Forth Evidence to Trigger the Applicability of Strict Scrutiny 22

II. **THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE EQUAL OPPORTUNITY CHILD PLACEMENT ACT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITIONS DOCTRINE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT** 25

 a. When The Government Funds A Public Program, The Government May Define The Limits Of That Program’s Speech And Thus, The Permissible Limitation Of Posting A Factual Notice Of Evansburgh Law Does Not Place An Unconstitutional Condition On AACS 27

 b. If AACS Does Not Wish To Certify Same-Sex Couples As Congress Has Permissibly Imposed, AACS Can Voluntarily Exit The Contract With HHS As The EOCPA Does Not Condition Receipt Of Any Public Funds On An Assimilation Of Beliefs And AACS’s Speech Is Not Affected By The Speech They Are Supposed To Accommodate 30

Conclusion 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	25, 26, 27, 31
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	27, 31
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Com’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	22, 23, 24
<i>Minersville Sch. Dist. Bd. Of Ed. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940)	15, 18
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	8, 29
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	
.....	26, 31, 32, 33
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	26, 27, 28, 31
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	15
